" The World Biotech Report
190 . =

Volume 3: Asia



The World Biotech Report 1985
Volume 3: Asia

Proceedings of Biotech’85 Asia
Singapore November 1985

MM

London : New York_. Singapore



Btitish Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Biotech '85 Asia (Conference : Singapore)
The World biotech report 1985.
vol. 3 : Asia : proceedings of Biotech '85 Asia
held in Singapore, November 1985.
1. Biotechnology
I. Title
660'.6 TP248.2

ISBN 0-86353-026-5

© Online 1985

ISBN 0 86353 026 5

Printed in Singapore

The papers in this book are presented by the individual authors,
Online, therefore, accepts no liability for any errors or omissions.
No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in any form, by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, rocnrding
or otherwise, without written permission from the publisher.

Online Publications

A Division of Online International Ltd, London : New York : Singapore



i

Online is one of the world's leading specialists in the design,
ccordination and management of conferences and exhibitions concerned
with business applications of leading-edge technology. ™he company,
formed in 1971, has its head office in London and subsidiaries in
New York and Singapore.

Online International Ltd

Pinner Gre~n House, Ash Hill Drive, Pinner, Middlesex HAS5 2AE, UK
Phone: 01 868 4466 Telex: 923498 ONLINE G Fax: 018689933

345 Orchaiu Road, #i0-04/11 Shaw House, Singapore 0923,
Republic of Singapore

Phone: 732-1861/2 Telex: RS 22485 SWING Fax: 7321863



iii

Introduction

Biotech '85 is the first event of its kind for Asia - but the sixth
in an internationally renowned series of events previously held in
London, Washington, Geneva. And now Singapore.

Singapore's strategic position makes it unique in the Asia/Pacific
region. So does its attitude, alive with technological and commercial
enterprise. For example, in 1986 the Singapore government is opening
the Institute of Molecular & Cell Biology proof in itself that
Singapore is very serious about biotechnology. And Biotech '85 Asia
has the full support of the Science Council of Singapore and the
National University of Singapore.

The proceedings of Biotech '85 Asia are presented in this volume.

In addition to a number of papers from Europe, the majority of the
contributions come from the US, China, Australia, Singapore and
Japan. They reflect the strengths, needs, opportunities and the
special contributions to the fulfilment of biotechnology's potential
to be found in this diverse and dynamic region.



Session Chairmen

Ronald Cape Nam-Hai Chua

s
Gerard Fairtlough
Chairman, Cetus, Head, Plant Molecular Chief Executive,
usa

Biology, Rockefeller Celltech, UK
University, USA

\ F 3

David Gutnick Wensley G Haydon-Baillie
Professor of Micro- Chairman & Chief
Biology, Tel Aviv Executive, Porton

University, Israel International



Allen Laskin
Acting Associate
Director, New Jersey
Center for Advanced
Biotechnology &
Medicine, USA

Y H Tan

Professor, Biochemistry &
Microbiology, University of
Calgary, Canada

vi

Louis Lim
Reader, Institute of
Neurology, UK

Daniel Wang
Professor of Biochemical
Engineering, Massachusetts
Institute of Technology, USA

John Smith
Head, Applied
Microbiology Div.,
University of
Strathclyde, UK



vii

Contents

National & international issues

Development of biotechnology in China Er-xiang Liu 491*
Chinese Academy of
Medical Sciences
China

Biotechnology in Japan Yasuki Mori 1
Bioindustry Development
Center (BIDEC)

Japan
Biotechnology in international development Burke Zimmerman 11
University of California
Usa
Economic development using Robert Riley 21
biotechnology Arthur D Little
UsA
Technology transfer
The role of academics in technology Haim Aviv 29
transfer o Biotechnology General
Israel
Patents & licensing
Patent laws reléLing to biotechnology: James Haley, Jr 35
the United States experience Fish & Neave
Usa
Patenting of biological inventions under Volker Vossius 45
European & German patent law: claim Vossius, Vossius,
drafting & interpretation Tauchner, Heunemann, Rauh

West Germany



viii

Advances in agriculture

Secondary plant products from cultured
hybrid cells

'

Gene transfer by somatic cell
hybridization

Commercial strategies for plant
biotechnology companies

Plant biotechnology in the USA:
potentials, paradigms & products

Testing biosynthetic human therapeutics

Interferon as a model for biotechnology
transfer in man

Production, preclinical studies & clinical
evaluation of BetaseronTM, a
biosynthetic human interferon

Biosynthetic human growth hormone
production using a mammalian cell line

Experiences of clinical trials of new
biological products eg Hepatitis B
vaccine in Singapore

Yasuyuki Yamada
Kyoto University
Japan

Deepak Pental

Tata Energy Research
Institute

India

John Marsden
DNA Plant Technology
UsA

Cyrus McKell .
Native Plants Int'l
UsSA

- Thomas Merigan

Stanford University
School of Medicine
USA

Budd Colby
Triton Biosciences
Usa

Les Lazarus et al
Garvan Institute of
Medical Research
Australia :

Chong-Jin Oon '
National University of
Singapore

Requlations & safety - field testing genetic engineered products

Requlation of modern biotechnology
processes & products in Japan

The regulation of field trials:
an Australian perspective

Kohei Kojima
Azabu University
Japan

Philip Flaherty
Recombinant DNA
Monitoring Committee
Australia

55

63

69

81

91

101

109

119

129

133



ix

The development & risk assessment of
a genetically engineered microbial
insecticide

Healthcare -~ 1
attacking disease with new technology

Molecular biological studies on the
pathogenesis of virus-induced diabetes
in animal

The encapsulation of pancreatic islets
as an alternative to insulin therapy

Healthcare - 2
advances in therapeutics

New generation vaccines

Lymphadenopathy-AIDS-virus
(LAV/HTLV 1II) as the primary etiologic
agent of AIDS & therapeutic perspectives

Focus on monoclonal antibodies

Large scale production of monoclonal
antibodies

Production of therapeutic monoclonal
antibodies for human clinical trials

The purification of monoclonal antibodies

Monoclonal antibodies to hepatitis B

surface antigen & ABO blood groups:
R&D to market

Robert Kaufman 139
Monsanto Agricultural
Products

USA

Ji-Won Yoon 145
University of Calgary
Canada

Alison Taunton-Rigby 159
Vivotech
UsSA

Graeme Woodrow 167
Biotechnology Australia
Australia

Jean-Claude Chermann 179
Frangois Barré

Institut Pasteur

France

Gerard Fairtlough 193
Celltech
UK

Allan Jarvis, Jr 203
Damon Biotech
Usa

John Curling 211
Lars Nystrom

Prarmacia

Sweden

Helen Lee 496G%*
CNTS
France



Advances in cell culture

Animal cell cultivation:
its biotechnology implications

“

Development of yeast high-level
expression systems in

Saccharomyces cerevisiae & Pichia pastoris

Bioprocessing

Preparation, properties & utilization of
immobilised enzymes & cells

Scale-up of fermentation processes

Isolation & recovery of recombinant

DNA products - an overview

Novel approaches to global resources

A novel method to bioconcentrate human
enteric viruses from ocean waters and
their rapid detection by solid-phase
immunoassay

The impact on industry of development of
cereals through genetic biotechnology

New developments in ethanol production
technology

0il palm biomass leading to improved
environment & product diversity

Daniel Wang i
Massachusetts ,(Inst
of Technology
UsSA ~
Michael Harpold °

Salk Inst.
Biotechnology/Industrial
Assoc. (SIBIA)

USA

Ephraim Katzir

Centre for Biotechnology
Tel-Aviv University
Israel

Gary Pace
Biotechnology Australia
Australia

Derek Layton
Porton International

Philip Loh et al
University of Hawaii
Usa

Lars Munck
Carlsberg Research
Laboratory

Denmark

Peter Rogers
University of
New South Wales
Australia

Thomas Peyton
AmTech Consultants
usa

217

227

239

249

265

271

287

303

313



xi

Technological advances in established industries

Expression of recombinant genes in R Brent Davey
industrial processes Gene Link
Australia
Biotechnology in mining & Sue Meek
resource recovery South Australian
State Government
Australia
Cloning & heterologous expression of a Henri Heslot et al
Bacillus licheniformis gene coding for Institut National
a thermostable (X-amylase Agronomique
France
Microbial & enzymatic processes for the Hideaki Yamada
production of biologically Kyoto University
useful compounds Japan

New horizons:

Micro biosensors based on silicom Isao Karube et al
fabrication technology Tokyo Institute of
& Technology
Japan
The future of enzymatic synthesis Sven Godtfredsen

Otto Andresen
Novo Industri

Denmark
Molecular biology & biotechnology: John Shine
the second & third generations California Biotechnology
L
: UsSA

* To incorporate the most .recent material available, this paper is
included out of sequence.

325

331

345

355

363

373

385



xiii

Poster Presentations

Some biotechnological applications in
sorghum grain processing

Production of chemicals from
algal sources

Direct production of tryptophan by
Escherichia coli from simple sugars

Ethanol fermentation of uncooked
cassava starch

Role of oxygen in glycerol fermentation
via osmophilic yeast

The use of flocculated cells for high
productivity fermentations

The utilisation of empty o0il palm
bunches for the production of chemicals

Removal of iron from kaolins by means
of microorganisms

Scale-up of fungal fermentation

Experimental study & industrial use of
anaerobic fermentation for obtaining
feeds & biogas

Stabilisation of alginate gel

D N KRulkarni et al
Marathwada Agricultural
University

India

Yuan-Kun Lee et al
National University
of Singapore
Singapore

James Teh et al
Austgen Bioget Int'l
Australia

Woo Jung Kim et al
King Sejong University
Korea

Gopal Agarwal
BERC, IIT
India

Ian Prince
Monash University
Australia

Nik Meriam Sulaiman et al
University of Malaya
Malaysia

Stoyan Groudev et al
Higher Inst. of Mining &
Geology

Bulgaria

Janet Tuffnell
Teeside Polytechnic
UK

Martin Beker et al
Latvian SSR Academy
of Sciences

USSR

Abu Bakar Salleh et al
Universiti Pertania
Malaysia

389

391

399

403

405

409

413

419

423

427

431



Xiv

CAD/CAM applications in biotechnology
& recombinant DNA i

Biotoxins & antitoxin production:
present position, future prospects
& potentials: an Asian perspective

Substrate & product inhibition problem

in cellulose fermentation for production

of ethanol: approach to its solution

Upgrading the nutritive value of
sorghum (Sorghum bicolor L. Moénch)
through fermentation

Continuous flow tissue culture

Red pigment of flowers of Korean
cockscomb as a potential food colorant

Pilot scale production of fuel
alcohol in Thailand

A potential viral insecticide of fall
webworm, Hyphantria cunea, nuclear
polyhedrosis virus

Monoclonal antibody technology:
clinical applications in breast
cancer research

Performance of plunging jet aerator as
continuous biological reactor

Warren Huang
Int'l Operations
Analysis Corp
Taiwan

P Gopalakrishnakone
National University of
Singapore

S N Mukhopadhyay et al
BERC, IIT
India

Ida Dalmacio et al
University of
Philippines

John Starkie,
David Hopkinson
Biological Consultancy

. Services

UK

Si Myung Byun et al
Korea Advanced Inst.
of Science & Tech.,
Korea

Praphaisri Footrakul et al
Thailand Inst. of
Scientific & Tech.
Research

Thailand

Si Myung Bung et al
Korea Advanced Inst.

of Science & Technology
Korea

Rosemonde Mandeville
Institut Armand-Frappier
Canada

Afzal Ahmed

NED University of Eng.
& Technology

Pakistan

437

44]

445

451

455

457

473

475

477

481



XV

The pilot plant in biotechnology

Ecotechnological implications of cattail:
a resource base for ethanol, oils,
protein & chemicals

Carl-Gustaf Rosén 485
Ake Larsson

alfa-Laval

Sweden

G Lakshman 495
Saskatchewan Research

Council '

Canada



Authors

Agarwal G P
Ahmed A

Allen G
Andresen O

Artjariyasripong S

Atthasampunna P

Aviv H
Aymerich S

Barré F
Beker M J

Bonnet-Platel A

Burrill H
Byun S M

Camakaris H
Canavaggio M
Chapman G
Chermann J-C
Choe Y K

Colby C B
Cowan P
Curling J M

Dalmacio I F
Davey R B

de Louvencourt L
Deshpande M S

Dow M A

Eng K C
England R
Eur—-Aree A

BERC, IIT

NED University of Engineering
& Technology

Austgen Bioget International
Novo Industri

Thailand Inst. of Scientific &
Technological Research
Thailand Inst. of Scientific &
Technological Research
Biotechnology General

Institut National Agronomique

Institut Pasteur

Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences
CNTS

Austgen Bioget International
Korea Advanced Inst. of Science
& Technology

Austgen Bioget International
CNTS

Garvan Inst. of Medical Research

Institut Pasteur

Korea Advanced Inst. of Science
& Technology

Triton Biosciences

Austgen Bioget International
Pharmacia

University of Philippines
Gene Link Australia

Institut National Agronomique
Marathwada Agricultural Univ.
University of Hawaii

University of Malaya
University of Bath

Thailand Inst. of Scientific &
Technological Research

India

Pakistan
Australia
Denmark

Thailand -

Thailand
Israel
France

France
USSR
France
Australia

405

481
399
373

473

473
29
345

179
427
499
399

Korea 403&45785475

Australia
France
Australia
France

Korea
gsa
Australia
Sweden

Philippines
Australia
France
India

UsA

Malaysia
UK

Thailand

399
499
109
179

403
101
399
211

451
325
345
389
271

413
431

473



Fairtlough G H

Flaherty P

Footrakul P

Fujioka R S

Ghose T K

Godfredsen S E
Gopalakrishnakone P

Gotoh M
Gray P

Grinbergs A P
Groudev S N
Groudeva V I

Haley J F

"Harpold M M

Hasan M
Heslot H
Hong S-K

Hopkinson D

Huang W H
Ingle U M
Jarvis A P
Jo J-S
Joyet P

Karube I
Katzir E

Kaufman R J
Khedkar D M

Kim H S
Kim J H

Kim W J

Klintsare A A

Kojima K

Kulharni D N
Kulkarni K D

Kundu s
Kushner P

Lakshman G
Larsson A
Layton D
Lazarus L

xviii

.Celltech

Recombinant DNA Monitoring Cmmt
Thailand Inst. of Scientific &
Technological Research
University of Hawaii

BERC, IIT

Novo Industri

National University of Singapore
NOK Corporation

University of New South Wales
Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences
Higher Inst. of Mining & Geology
University of Sofia

Fish & Neave

SIBIA

University of Malaya

Institut National Agronomique
Korea Advanced Inst. of Science
& Technology

Biological Consultancy Services
Int'l Operations Analysis Corp

Marathwada Agricultural Univ.

Damon Biotech
Kyung Hee University
Institut National Agronomique

Tokyo Inst. of Technology
Centre for Biotechnology,
Tel-Aviv University

Monsanto Agricultural Products
Marathwada Agricultural Univ.

.Yonsei University

Korea Advanced Inst. of Science
& Technology

King Sejong University

Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences
Azabu University

Marathwada Agricultural Univ.
Marathwada Agricultural Univ.
BERC, IIT

California Biotechnology

Saskatchewan Research Council
Alfa-Laval

Porton International

Garvan Inst. of Medical Research

UK
Australia

Thailand
USA

India
Denmark
Singapore
Japan
Australia
USSR
Bulgaria
Bulgaria

Uusa

USA
Malaysia
France

Korea
UK
Taiwan

India

USA
Korea
France

Japan

Israel
USA
India
Korea

Korea
Korea
USSR
Japan
India
India
India
USA

Canada
Sweden

UK
Australia

193
133

473
271

445
373
441
363
109
427
419
419

35
227
413
345

475
455
437

389

203
457
345

363

239
139
389
403

475
403
427
129
389
389
445
109

495
485
265
109



