# The World Biotech Report 1985

Volume 3: Asia

# The World Biotech Report 1985 Volume 3: Asia

# Proceedings of Biotech'85 Asia Singapore November 1985

London : New York : Singapore



#### British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Biotech '85 Asia (Conference: Singapore)
The World biotech report 1985.
Vol. 3: Asia: proceedings of Biotech '85 Asia: held in Singapore, November 1985.
1. Biotechnology
I. Title
660'.6 TP248.2
ISBN 0-86353-026-5

© Online 1985

ISBN 0 86353 026 5

Printed in Singapore

The papers in this book are presented by the individual authors. Online, therefore, accepts no liability for any errors or omissions.

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in any form, by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission from the publisher.

#### Online Publications

A Division of Online International Ltd, London : New York : Singapore



Online is one of the world's leading specialists in the design, coordination and management of conferences and exhibitions concerned with business applications of leading-edge technology. The company, formed in 1971, has its head office in London and subsidiaries in New York and Singapore.

#### Online International Ltd

Pinner Green House, Ash Hill Drive, Pinner, Middlesex HA5 2AE, UK Phone: 01 868 4466 Telex: 923498 ONLINE G Fax: 018689933

345 Orchard Road,  $\pm 10-04/11$  Shaw House, Singapore 0923, Republic of Singapore

Phone: 732-1861/2 Telex: RS 22485 SWING Fax: 7321863

# Introduction

Biotech '85 is the first event of its kind for Asia - but the sixth in an internationally renowned series of events previously held in London, Washington, Geneva. And now Singapore.

Singapore's strategic position makes it unique in the Asia/Pacific region. So does its attitude, alive with technological and commercial enterprise. For example, in 1986 the Singapore government is opening the Institute of Molecular & Cell Biology proof in itself that Singapore is very serious about biotechnology. And Biotech '85 Asia has the full support of the Science Council of Singapore and the National University of Singapore.

The proceedings of Biotech '85 Asia are presented in this volume. In addition to a number of papers from Europe, the majority of the contributions come from the US, China, Australia, Singapore and Japan. They reflect the strengths, needs, opportunities and the special contributions to the fulfilment of biotechnology's potential to be found in this diverse and dynamic region.

# **Session Chairmen**



Ronald Cape Chairman, Cetus, USA



Nam-Hai Chua Head, Plant Molecular Biology, Rockefeller University, USA



Gerard Fairtlough Chief Executive, Celltech, UK



David Gutnick
Professor of MicroBiology, Tel Aviv
University, Israel



Wensley G Haydon-Baillie Chairman & Chief Executive, Porton International





Allen Laskin
Acting Associate
Director, New Jersey
Center for Advanced
Biotechnology &
Medicine, USA



Louis Lim Reader, Institute of Neurology, UK



John Smith
Head, Applied
Microbiology Div.,
University of
Strathclyde, UK



Y H Tan
Professor, Biochemistry &
Microbiology, University of
Calgary, Canada



Daniel Wang
Professor of Biochemical
Engineering, Massachusetts
Institute of Technology, USA

# **Contents**

National & international issues

Patenting of biological inventions under

European & German patent law: claim

drafting & interpretation

#### Development of biotechnology in China Er-xiang Liu 491\* Chinese Academy of Medical Sciences China Yasuki Mori 1 Biotechnology in Japan Bioindustry Development Center (BIDEC) Japan 11 Biotechnology in international development Burke Zimmerman University of California Economic development using Robert Riley 21 Arthur D Little biotechnology USA Technology transfer The role of academics in technology Haim Aviv 29 transfer Biotechnology General Israel Patents & licensing Patent laws relating to biotechnology: James Haley, Jr 35 the United States experience Fish & Neave USA

Volker Vossius

West Germany

Vossius, Vossius,

Tauchner, Heunemann, Rauh

45

# Advances in agriculture

Secondary plant products from cultured hybrid cells	Yasuyuki Yamada Kyoto University Japan	55
Gene transfer by somatic cell hybridization	Deepak Pental Tata Energy Research Institute India	63
Commercial strategies for plant biotechnology companies	John Marsden DNA Plant Technology USA	69
Plant biotechnology in the USA: potentials, paradigms & products	Cyrus McKell Native Plants Int'l USA	81
Testing biosynthetic human therapeutics		
Interferon as a model for biotechnology transfer in man	Thomas Merigan Stanford University School of Medicine USA	91
Production, preclinical studies & clinical evaluation of Betaseron $^{TM}$ , a biosynthetic human interferon	Budd Colby Triton Biosciences USA	101
Biosynthetic human growth hormone production using a mammalian cell line	Les Lazarus et al Garvan Institute of Medical Research Australia	109
Experiences of clinical trials of new biological products eg Hepatitis B vaccine in Singapore	Chong-Jin Oon National University of Singapore	119
Regulations & safety - field testing geneti	c engineered products	
Regulation of modern biotechnology processes & products in Japan	Kohei Kojima Azabu University Japan	129
The regulation of field trials: an Australian perspective	Philip Flaherty Recombinant DNA Monitoring Committee Australia	133

The development & risk assessment of a genetically engineered microbial insecticide	Robert Kaufman Monsanto Agricultural Products USA	139
Healthcare - l attacking disease with new technology		
Molecular biological studies on the pathogenesis of virus-induced diabetes in animal	Ji-Won Yoon University of Calgary Canada	145
The encapsulation of pancreatic islets as an alternative to insulin therapy	Alison Taunton-Rigby Vivotech USA	159
Healthcare - 2 advances in therapeutics		
New generation vaccines	Graeme Woodrow Biotechnology Australia Australia	167
Lymphadenopathy-AIDS-virus (LAV/HTLV III) as the primary etiologic agent of AIDS & therapeutic perspectives	Jean-Claude Chermann François Barré Institut Pasteur France	
Focus on monoclonal antibodies		
Large scale production of monoclonal antibodies	Gerard Fairtlough Celltech UK	193
Production of therapeutic monoclonal antibodies for human clinical trials	Allan Jarvis, Jr Damon Biotech USA	203
The purification of monoclonal antibodies	John Curling Lars Nyström Paarmacia Sweden	211
Monoclonal antibodies to hepatitis B surface antigen & ABO blood groups: R&D to market	Helen Lee CNTS France	499+

### Advances in cell culture

Animal cell cultivation: its biotechnology implications	Daniel Wang <sub>k</sub> Massachusetts Inst of Technology USA	217
Development of yeast high-level expression systems in Saccharomyces cerevisiae & Pichia pastoris	Michael Harpold Salk Inst. Biotechnology/Industrial Assoc. (SIBIA) USA	227
Bioprocessing		
Preparation, properties & utilization of immobilised enzymes & cells	Ephraim Katzir Centre for Biotechnology Tel-Aviv University Israel	239
Scale-up of fermentation processes	Gary Pace Biotechnology Australia Australia	249
Isolation & recovery of recombinant DNA products - an overview	Derek Layton Porton International	265
Novel approaches to global resources	•	
A novel method to bioconcentrate human enteric viruses from ocean waters and their rapid detection by solid-phase immunoassay	Philip Loh et al University of Hawaii USA	27]
The impact on industry of development of cereals through genetic biotechnology	Lars Munck Carlsberg Research Laboratory Denmark	287
New developments in ethanol production technology	Peter Rogers University of New South Wales Australia	303
Oil palm biomass leading to improved environment & product diversity .	Thomas Peyton AmTech Consultants USA	313

# Technological advances in established industries

Expression of recombinant genes in industrial processes	R Brent Davey Gene Link Australia	325
Biotechnology in mining & resource recovery	Sue Meek South Australian State Government Australia	331
Cloning & heterologous expression of a Bacillus licheniformis gene coding for a thermostable $\alpha$ -amylase	Henri Heslot et al Institut National Agronomique France	345
Microbial & enzymatic processes for the production of biologically useful compounds	Hideaki Yamada Kyoto University Japan	355
New horizons:		
Micro biosensors based on silicon fabrication technology	Isao Karube et al Tokyo Institute of Technology Japan	363
The future of enzymatic synthesis	Sven Godtfredsen Otto Andresen Novo Industri Denmark	373
Molecular biology & biotechnology: the second & third generations	John Shine California Biotechnology USA	385

<sup>\*</sup> To incorporate the most recent material available, this paper is included out of sequence.

# **Poster Presentations**

Some biotechnological applications in sorghum grain processing	D N Kulkarni et al Marathwada Agricultural University India	389
Production of chemicals from algal sources	Yuan-Kun Lee et al National University of Singapore Singapore	391
Direct production of tryptophan by Escherichia coli from simple sugars	James Teh et al Austgen Bioget Int'l Australia	399
Ethanol fermentation of uncooked cassava starch	Woo Jung Kim et al King Sejong University Korea	403
Role of oxygen in glycerol fermentation via osmophilic yeast	Gopal Agarwal BERC, IIT India	405
The use of flocculated cells for high productivity fermentations	Ian Prince Monash University Australia	409
The utilisation of empty oil palm bunches for the production of chemicals	Nik Meriam Sulaiman et al University of Malaya Malaysia	413
Removal of iron from kaolins by means of microorganisms	Stoyan Groudev et al Higher Inst. of Mining & Geology Bulgaria	419
Scale-up of fungal fermentation	Janet Tuffnell Teeside Polytechnic UK	423
Experimental study & industrial use of anaerobic fermentation for obtaining feeds & biogas	Martin Beker et al Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences USSR	427
Stabilisation of alginate gel	Abu Bakar Salleh et al Universiti Pertania Malaysia	431

	•	
CAD/CAM applications in biotechnology & recombinant DNA	Warren Huang Int'l Operations Analysis Corp Taiwan	437
Biotoxins & antitoxin production: present position, future prospects & potentials: an Asian perspective	P Gopalakrishnakone National University of Singapore	441
Substrate & product inhibition problem in cellulose fermentation for production of ethanol: approach to its solution	S N Mukhopadhyay et al BERC, IIT India	445
Upgrading the nutritive value of sorghum (Sorghum bicolor L. Moench) through fermentation	Ida Dalmacio et al University of Philippines	451
Continuous flow tissue culture	John Starkie, David Hopkinson Biological Consultancy Services UK	455
Red pigment of flowers of Korean cockscomb as a potential food colorant	Si Myung Byun et al Korea Advanced Inst. of Science & Tech. Korea	457
Pilot scale production of fuel alcohol in Thailand	Praphaisri Footrakul et al Thailand Inst. of Scientific & Tech. Research Thailand	473
A potential viral insecticide of fall webworm, <u>Hyphantria cunea</u> , nuclear polyhedrosis virus	Si Myung Bung et al Korea Advanced Inst. of Science & Technology Korea	475
Monoclonal antibody technology: clinical applications in breast cancer research	Rosemonde Mandeville Institut Armand-Frappier Canada	477
Performance of plunging jet aerator as continuous biological reactor	Afzal Ahmed NED University of Eng. & Technology Pakistan	481

The pilot plant in biotechnology Carl-Gustaf Rosén Ake Larsson
Alfa-Laval
Sweden

Ecotechnological implications of cattail: G Lakshman 495
a resource base for ethanol, oils, Saskatchewan Research
protein & chemicals Council
Canada

# **Authors**

	· ·		
Agarwal G P	BERC, IIT	India	405
Ahmed A	NED University of Engineering		
	& Technology	Pakistan	481
Allen G	Austgen Bioget International	Australia	399
Andresen O	Novo Industri	Denmark	373
Artjariyasripong S	Thailand Inst. of Scientific & Technological Research	Thailand	473
Atthasampunna P	Thailand Inst. of Scientific &		470
	Technological Research	Thailand	473
Aviv H	Biotechnology General	Israel	29
Aymerich S	Institut National Agronomique	France	345
Barré F	Institut Pasteur	France .	179
Beker M J	Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences	USSR	427
Bonnet-Platel A	CNTS	France	499
Burrill H	Austgen Bioget International	Australia	399
Byun S M	Korea Advanced Inst. of Science & Technology	Korea 403&457	<b>7 &amp; 4</b> 7 5
	ŕ		200
Camakaris H	Austgen Bioget International	Australia	399
Canavaggio M	CNTS	France	499
Chapman G	Garvan Inst. of Medical Research		109
Chermann J-C	Institut Pasteur	France	179
Choe Y K	Korea Advanced Inst. of Science		
	& Technology	Korea	403
Colby C B	Triton Biosciences	USA	101
Cowan P	Austgen Bioget International	Australia -	399
Curling J M	Pharmacia	Sweden	211
Dalmacio I F	University of Philippines	Philippines	451
Davey R B	Gene Link Australia	Australia	325
de Louvencourt L	Institut National Agronomique	France	345
Deshpande M S	Marathwada Agricultural Univ.	India	389
Dow M A	University of Hawaii	USA	271
Eng K C	University of Malaya	Malaysia	413
England R	University of Bath	UK	431
Eur-Aree A	Thailand Inst. of Scientific & Technological Research	Thailand	473

### xviii

			.,	
Fairtlough G H	Celltech	UK		193
Flaherty P	Recombinant DNA Monitoring Cmmt	Australia		133
Footrakul P	Thailand Inst. of Scientific &			
	Technological Research	Thailand		473
Fujioka R S	University of Hawaii	USA		271
Ghose T K	BERC, IIT	India		445
Godfredsen S E	Novo Industri	Denmark		373
Gopalakrishnakone P	National University of Singapore	Singapore		441
Gotoh M	NOK Corporation	Japan		363
Gray P	University of New South Wales	Australia		109
Grinbergs A P	Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences	USSR		427
Groudev S N	Higher Inst. of Mining & Geology	Bulgaria		419
Groudeva V I	University of Sofia	Bulgaria		419
Haley J F	Fish & Neave	USA		35
Harpold M M	SIBIA	USA		227
Hasan M	University of Malaya	Malaysia		413
Heslot H	Institut National Agronomique	France		345
Hong S-K	Korea Advanced Inst. of Science		•	
-	& Technology	Korea		475
Hopkinson D	Biological Consultancy Services	UK		455
Huang W H	Int'l Operations Analysis Corp	Taiwan		437
Ingle U M	Marathwada Agricultural Univ.	India		389
Jarvis A P	Damon Biotech	USA		203
Jo J-S	Kyung Hee University	Korea		457
Joyet P	Institut National Agronomique	France		345
Karube I	Tokyo Inst. of Technology	Japan		363
Katzir E	Centre for Biotechnology,			
•	Tel-Aviv University	Israel		239
Kaufman R J	Monsanto Agricultural Products	USA		139
Khedkar D M	Marathwada Agricultural Univ.	India		389
Kim H S	Yonsei University	Korea		403
Kim J H	Korea Advanced Inst. of Science			
	& Technology	Korea		475
Kim W J	King Sejong University	Korea		403
Klintsare A A	Latvian SSR Academy of Sciences	USSR		427
Kojima K	Azabu University	Japan		129
Kulharni D N	Marathwada Agricultural Univ.	India		389
Kulkarni K D	Marathwada Agricultural Univ.	India		389
Kundu S	BERC, IIT	India		445
Kushner P	California Biotechnology	USA		109
Lakshman G	Saskatchewan Research Council	Canada		495
Larsson A	Alfa-Laval	Sweden		485
Layton D .	Porton International	UK		265
Lazarus L	Garvan Inst. of Medical Research			109
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			